

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

05 MAR 10 AM 11:38

No. 31122-4-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY MICHAEL BENN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Vicki Hogan, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Petitioner
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
A. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PRECLUDED THE STATE FROM SEEKING THE “SINGLE ACT” AGGRAVATING FACTOR A SECOND TIME	1
B. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE EXCLUDED WALTER HARTMAN’S TESTIMONY FROM THE FIRST TRIAL	3
C. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY LIMITED CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE STATE’S EXPERT WITNESSES	5
1. <u>The Court Precluded Cross-Examination Based on Learned Treatises</u>	5
2. <u>The Defense Was Precluded From Impeaching Rod Englert In Other Ways</u>	9
D. THE STATE’S USE OF DETHLEFSEN’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS VIOLATED BENN’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION	12
E. THE SECOND TRIAL IN THIS CASE VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Crist v. Bretz</u> , 437 U.S. 28, 98 S. Ct. 2156, 57 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1978)	1
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308, 316, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347, 94 S. Ct. 1105 (1974).....	10
<u>Green v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S. Ct. 221, 2 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1957).....	1, 2
<u>Poland v. Arizona</u> , 476 U.S. 147, 90 L. Ed. 2d 123, 106 S. Ct. 1749 (1986).....	2
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002).....	2
<u>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</u> , 537 U.S. 101, 123 S. Ct. 732, 154 L. Ed. 2d 588 (2003).....	1
<u>State v. Kirk</u> , 64 Wn. App. 788, 828 P.2d 1128 (1992).....	1
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 25 Wn. App. 830, 611 P.2d 1297 (1980).....	11
<u>State v. Wilder</u> , 4 Wn. App. 850, 854, 486 P.2d 319 (1971).....	11
<u>United States v. Abel</u> , 469 U.S. 45, 52, 83 L. Ed. 2d 450, 105 S. Ct. 465 (1984).....	11
<u>United States v. James</u> , 609 F.2d 36, 46-47 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 905 (1980).....	11
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 505 U.S. 317, 120 L. Ed. 2d 255, 112 S. Ct. 2503 (1992).....	3
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 974 F.2d 231, 239 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	3

Rules

ER 608(b).....	9
ER 613	9

Treatises

5A Teglund, Evidence Law and Practice, §607.7 (4th Ed. 1999)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. 6 (confrontation clause)..... 10
